Singapore. This risk is managed through prudent underwriting and appropriate reinsurance strategies.

Lapse rate is evaluated in a prudent manner through the pricing of new products, product design, and
regular monitoring of persistency reports and procedures for recovery.

64

Consolidated Financial Statements2013

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
	 (a)	 Life Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

	 Objectives of managing life insurance risks and the policies for mitigating risks (continued)
Mortality risk is also managed through appropriate claim management systems that help to identify
fraudulent claims. The results of yearly experience reviews of mortality, longevity and persistency are
used to decide on the bases for reserving and pricing of products. Inevitably, there remains uncertainty
about future longevity and persistency that cannot be removed.

Sensitivity Analysis
	 (i)	 Life Insurance Par Fund

To understand the risks undertaken by the Group in the Life Insurance Par Fund, the following
sensitivity analysis is done to measure the impact on the Group’s non-guaranteed benefit
liabilities.

2013 2012

Assumption Change

Impact
On Non-

Guaranteed
 Benefit

Liabilities
$’000

Impact
On Non-

Guaranteed
 Benefit

Liabilities
%

Impact
On Non-

Guaranteed
 Benefit

Liabilities
$’000

Impact
On Non-

Guaranteed
 Benefit

Liabilities
%

Interest rates +100 bps 1,183,059 10.4% 1,064,439 9.3%

-100 bps (1,627,794) -14.4% (1,432,305) -12.5%

Mortality / morbidity /
longevity

– life insurance
contracts, excluding

	 annuities +20% (373,468) -3.3% (358,166) -3.1%

-20% 385,482 3.4% 360,972 3.2%

– annuities contracts Mortality
Improvement

of 1 Year (32,765) -0.3% (29,674) -0.3%

Mortality
Deterioration

of 1 Year 32,981 0.3% 29,853 0.3%

Lapses +20% (361,737) -3.2% (361,975) -3.2%

-20% 397,438 3.5% 398,570 3.5%

The non-guaranteed benefit liabilities in the sensitivity analysis represent the value of future bonus
and transfers. Assuming policy assets remain the same, a dollar reduction in the guaranteed
benefit liabilities results in an additional dollar available for future bonus and transfer. If interest
rates are increased by 100 bps, the non-guaranteed benefit liabilities are increased by 10.4%
(2012: 9.3%). This would mean that future bonus and transfers may be increased by 10.4%
(2012: 9.3%).

The changes in the assumptions are applied to all future cash flows.

65

Consolidated Financial Statements 2013

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
	 (a)	 Life Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)

	 Sensitivity Analysis (continued)
	 (ii)	 Life Insurance Non-Par Fund

To understand the risks undertaken by the Group in the Life Insurance Non-Par Fund, the following
sensitivity analysis is done to measure the impact on the Group’s benefit liabilities.

2013 2012

Assumption Change

Impact
On

 Liabilities
$’000

Impact
On

Liabilities
%

Impact
On

Liabilities
$’000

Impact
On

Liabilities
%

Interest rates +100 bps (282,705) -19.1% (267,272) -19.7%

-100 bps 464,014 31.3% 459,060 33.8%

Mortality /
 	 morbidity

ElderShield: +11.1% Morbidity
DPS: +5% Mortality

G&H: +20% Morbidity 122,474 8.3% 138,704 10.2%

ElderShield: -11.1% Morbidity
DPS: -5% Mortality

G&H: -20% Morbidity (86,122) -5.8% (126,850) -9.3%

Lapses Eldershield: +50 bps
DPS: +50 bps (12,601) -0.9% (24,891) -1.8%

Eldershield: -50 bps
DPS: -50 bps 13,659 0.9% 27,233 2.0%

For the Life Insurance Non-Par Fund, the analysis is done with respect to the liabilities of the fund.
If interest rates increase by 100 bps across the board, the value of liabilities decreases by $283
million (2012: $267 million), and a corresponding amount will be recognised as surplus.

Considerations of non-guaranteed benefits do not arise in the Non-Par Fund, as all the product
benefits written in this fund do not contain discretionary features.

	 (b)	 General Insurance Contracts Risk Management
General Insurance Risks
Insurance contracts transfer risk to the Group by indemnifying the policyholders against adverse effects

[…]

concentration risk is negligible as Singapore is hardly exposed to natural disasters.

Perils like floods, epidemics and terrorism do present a level of variability and correlation in the future
claim experience but these concentration of risks are protected by event excess of loss reinsurance. In
addition, these risks are not material given the likelihood of such events.

Geographically our risks are concentrated in Singapore. Concentration risk arising from natural
catastrophes is negligible as the exposure to natural disasters in Singapore is minimal from historical
experience. 80% of the Group’s general insurance portfolio is motor insurance with risks well diversified
across private cars, commercial vehicles, motorcycles, buses and taxis.

67

Consolidated Financial Statements 2013

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2013

4.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)
	 (b)	 General Insurance Contracts Risk Management (continued)
		  Sensitivity Analysis

Given the uncertainty in establishing the claim liabilities, it is likely that the final outcome will be different
from the estimation. The table below gives an indication of the sensitivity of the claim liabilities:

2013 2012

Assumption Change

Impact on
Net claim
 liabilities

$’000

Impact on
Net claim
 liabilities

%

Impact on
Net claim
liabilities

$’000

Impact on
Net claim
liabilities

%

Assumed loss ratio for Bornhuetter
Ferguson method

+20% 46,885 9% 42,256 9%

-20% (46,885) -9% (42,256) -9%

	 (c)	 Financial risk

The Group has to meet substantial long term liabilities to policyholders for claims and maturity payments
and to ensure that adequate liquidity is available to meet short term claims, solvency margin and capital
adequacy for existing and new business. The Group invests in a variety of market instruments such as
bonds and quoted and unquoted equities which expose the Group to a number of risks such as interest
rate, liquidity, currency, market and credit risks.

The management of these risks lies with the Risk Management and Investment Committees. The Risk
Management Committee sets the policy and framework for the risk management function and reviews